Law Department PSEG Services Corporation 80 Park Plaza, T5G, Newark, NJ 07102-4194 tel: 973.430.7052 fax: 973.430.5983

email: : matthew.weissman@pseg.com



January 19, 2021

In The Matter of the Petition of Public Service Electric And Gas Company for Approval of Changes in its Electric Solar Pilot Recovery Charge ("SPRC") for its Solar Loan I Program

BPU Docket No. ER20060454

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

Aida Camacho-Welch, Secretary Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue, 9th Flr. P.O. Box 350 Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350

Dear Secretary Camacho-Welch:

Enclosed for filing by Public Service Electric and Gas Company (the "Company"), please find an electronic copy of the Company's compliance filing in accordance with the Board of Public Utilities' Order in the above referenced Docket dated January 7, 2021. The Company herewith files the following revised tariff sheet, effective February 1, 2021, to its Tariff for Electric Service, B.P.U.N.J. No. 16:

Third Revised Sheet No. 64 – Solar Pilot Recovery Charge

Furthermore, as directed by the Board's Order in Docket No. EO20030254, dated March 19, 2020, the Company hereby submits this filing via electronic delivery only to the Board Secretary, and will suspend submitting such filings as paper documents until the Board directs otherwise.

Thank you for your attention and consideration in this matter. If you have any questions regarding this compliance filing, do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Matthew M. Weissman

mottles Wesom

Attachment

C Service List (E-Mail Only)

Public Service Electric and Gas Company SPRC 2020

BPU

Alice Bator Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue 3rd Floor, Suite 314 P.O. Box 350 Trenton NJ 08625-0350 (609) 943-5805 alice.bator@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Andrea Hart Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue 9th Floor P.O. Box 350 Trenton NJ 08625-0350 andrea.hart@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Ilene Lampitt Esq.
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
9th Floor
Trenton NJ 08625-0350
(609) 292-0843
Ilene.lampitt@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Stacy Peterson Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue 9th Floor P.O. Box 350 Trenton NJ 08625-0350 (609) 292-4517 stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov

PSE&G

Joseph A. Shea Esq.
PSEG Service Corporation
80 Park Plaza, T5
P.O. Box 570
Newark NJ 07102
(973) 430-7047
joseph.shea@pseg.com

PSE&G

Caitlyn White PSEG Services Corporation 80 Park Plaza, T-5 P.O. Box 570 Newark NJ 07102 (973)-430-5659 caitlyn.white@pseg.com

BPU

Rachel Boylan Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue 3rd Floor, Suite 314 P.O. Box 350 Trenton NJ 08625-0350 (609) 292-1458 Rachel.Boylan@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Scott Hunter Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue 3rd Floor, Suite 314 P.O. Box 350 Trenton Nj 08625-0350 (609) 292-1956 B.Hunter@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Christine Lin Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue 3rd Floor, Suite 314 P.O. Box 350 Trenton NJ 08625-0350 (609) 292-2956 christine.lin@bpu.nj.gov

DAG

Matko Ilic NJ Dept. of Law and Public Safety Richard J. Hughes Justice Complex Public Utilities Section 25 Market Street, P.O. Box 112 Trenton NJ 08625 matko.iilic@law.njoag.gov

PSE&G

Bernard Smalls
PSEG Services Corporation
80 Park Plaza-T5
Newark NJ 07102-4194
(973) 430-5930
bernard.smalls@pseg.com

Rate Counsel

Stefanie A. Brand Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. P.O. Box 003 Trenton NJ 08625 (609) 984-1460 sbrand@rpa.state.nj.us

BPU

Paul Flanagan Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue 3rd Floor, Suite 314 P.O. Box 350 Trenton NJ 08625-2836 paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Bart Kilar Board of Public Utilities 44 South Clinton Avenue 9th Floor P.O. Box 350 Trenton NJ 08625-0350 bart.kilar@bpu.nj.gov

BPU

Jacqueline O'Grady
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue
9th Floor
P.O. Box 350
Trenton NJ 08625-0350
(609) 292-2947
jackie.ogrady@bpu.nj.gov

PSE&G

Michele Falcao PSEG Services Corporation 80 Park Plaza, T5 P.O. Box 570 Newark NJ 07102 (973) 430-6119 michele.falcao@pseg.com

PSE&G

Matthew M. Weissman Esq. PSEG Services Corporation 80 Park Plaza, T5 P.O. Box 570 Newark NJ 07102 (973) 430-7052 matthew.weissman@pseg.com

Rate Counsel

Maura Caroselli Esq. Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street 4th Floor Trenton NJ 08625 mcaroselli@rpa.nj.gov

Public Service Electric and Gas Company SPRC 2020

Rate Counsel

James Glassen Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. P.O. Box 003 Trenton NJ 08625 (609) 984-1460 jglassen@rpa.state.nj.us

Rate Counsel

Shelly Massey Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. P.O. Box 003 Trenton NJ 08625 (609) 984-1460 smassey@rpa.nj.gov

Rate Counsel

Kurt Lewandowski Esq. Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. P.O. Box 003 Trenton NJ 08625 (609) 984-1460 klewando@rpa.state.nj.us

Rate Counsel

Sarah Steindel Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. P.O. Box 003 Trenton NJ 08625 (609) 984-1460 ssteinde@rpa.state.nj.us

Rate Counsel

Brian O. Lipman Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. P.O. Box 003 Trenton NJ 08625 (609) 984-1460 blipman@rpa.nj.gov

Rate Counsel

Felicia Thomas-Friel Division of Rate Counsel 140 East Front Street, 4th Flr. P.O. Box 003 Trenton NJ 08625 (609) 984-1460 fthomas@rpa.nj.gov

PUBLIC SERVICE ELECTRIC AND GAS COMPANY B.P.U.N.J. No. 16 ELECTRIC

Third Revised Sheet No. 64 Superseding Second Revised Sheet No. 64

SOLAR PILOT RECOVERY CHARGE

Charge (per kilowatt-hour)

SOLAR PILOT RECOVERY CHARGE

This charge is designed to recover the revenue requirements associated with the Public Service Solar Pilot Program per the Board Order in Docket Nos. ER18010029, GR18010030, AX18010001 and ER18030231 EO07040278 less the net proceeds from the sale of associated Solar Renewable Energy Certificates (SRECs) or cash received in lieu of SRECs. The net recovery by the Company is subject to deferred accounting. Interest at the two-year constant maturity treasury rate plus 60 basis points will be accrued monthly on any under- or over-recovered balances. This interest rate shall change each August 1